“Net tangible book value” is total assets minus the sum of liabilities and intangible assets. “Net tangible book value per share” is net
tangible book value divided by the total number of shares of common stock outstanding. The net tangible book value of our common
stock as of March 31, 2011 was approximately $20.4 million, or approximately $0.44 per share of common stock, based on the
number of shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2011.

Investors participating in this offering will incur immediate and substantial dilution. After giving effect to the sale of common stock
offered by us in this offering at the offering price of $1.36 per unit, and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions
and estimated expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2011 would have been
approximately $29.7 million, or approximately $0.55 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted
net tangible book value of $0.11 per share to existing common stockholders, and an immediate dilution of $0.81 per share to investors
participating in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Offering price per share   $ 1.36
Pro forma net tangible book value per share on March 31, 2011  $ 0.44
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to offering  $ 0.11
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share on March 31, 2011 after giving effect to

the offering  $ 0.55
Dilution per share to new investors in the offering   $ 0.81

The foregoing calculation does not take into effect the further dilution to new investors that could occur upon the exercise of warrants
sold as part of the units in this offering.

Description of Securities We are Offering

In this offering, we are offering a maximum of units, consisting of 7,617,646 shares of common stock and warrants to purchase an
additional 3,808,821 shares of common stock. Each unit consists of one share of common stock and a warrant to purchase 0.5 of a
share of common stock at an exercise price of $1.36 per share. Units will not be issued or certificated. The shares of common stock